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~"tRq:~f~~
mit ~ '3'~ f<;it !flIT lfi"I: ~ ~ I

Shri B. S. Murthy: No negative reply so far.

Shri Kapur SlIlgh: Is the baRic (Ire-
dicament of the panchayat institutions adjudged as lack of sufficient material resources or poverty of moral im. pulsion? If the latter, have any proposals been made or are under the consideration of Government in that respect?

Shrl B. S. Murthy: The Santhanam Committee has gone only int'J the' finQnces and not into the other one.

Shrl Ranp: When Panch&yati Raj institutions are supposed to bi! autonomous and there is bUPPost:d to be decentmlisation, are we to understand that the Government of Innia i> taking over all the powers of the SLtt! Governments in order to give instructions to Panchayati Raj instItutic.ns to raise more and more taxes on the p\)asants and other people?

Shri B. S. Murthy: I do not think the hon. Member is correct in st1)l~ng that the Centre is trying to il'lpoSC its will on the States or the Zila Parishads. What is being done is th,lt a committ"e has gone into till! re30urres of the Panchayati Raj bcdie3 and made its recommendations. It is for the State Governments to accept all or to reject all or to take s.)me and then try to increase the resources of Panchayati Raj bodies. Their aato-
nomy is not affected.

Sbri M. Malalchaml: May I know whether a study has been Il'lide into the depletion of Panch,(yati Raj bodies' resources due to wasteful expenditure and whether any remedial ml'llsurcs have been suggested by the Centre?

Shri B. S. Murthy: The San!hanam Committee has also made a recommen·
dation about this.

"'" ~ ~ '"'" : q''If1"lffiT '!iT
~ '1i"i Sf'll' ~ 0Af.t it; ~ ~
1J){~?l'f ~1~ ~f'1i ~ ~

t{'Ii ~ f~ ~ lI'-mrn1lfir ~ fw
iiITll", lif~ ~, or ~ 'R !flIT f~ ~

~t ?
Shrl B. S. Murthy: Yes, Sir thll also has been investigated and a recommendation has be!!n made.

Shrl Bade: Is it a fact that ttl.
Santhanam Committee has re,~ommended that some por!ion of the land revenue should be given to PanC'ns)'au and that all the States are not following a uniform rule! What action hal the Government taken?

Shrl B. S. Murthy: Each State has got its own rules and regulations.
Some States are trying to give the complete land revenue to the Panchayat bodies and some States are trying to give 25, 50, 75 and 80 per cent also;
therefore, there cannot be any uniformity as far as this is concerned.

Shrl Bade: But Bombay gives more and other States do not give at all.

MI'. Speaker: Next question. Shrl
Hem Raj.

MilloI' Irrigation

+ f Sbri lIem Raj:
-617 Shri Koya: '1 Sbri M. Rampure:

Shrl Ramacbandra maa:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of outlays and allocations tal' minor irrigation to be made to various States during 1964-65;

(b) whether the amount allocated for 1963-64 has been fully utilised and its benefits reaped by the farmers for irrigation purposes; and

(c) the extent to which the production has gone up in 1962-63 and 1963-
64 by their use?

The Minister of State In the Mlalll-
try of Food aDd AgricultUre (Sbrl A.
M. Thomas): (a) to (c). A statement giving the required information is placed on the Table ot the Sabha.
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STATEMENT

(a) The outlays and allocations for minor irrigation to be made to various States during 1964-65 are under comi_
deration of the Govern:nent of India.
However, the tentative outlays approved by the Planning Commission for minor irrigation for 1964-65 are indicated below:-

State

(Rs. crores)

Tentative outlay approved by Planning

Commission for
minor Irrigation
(1964-65)

1. Andhra Pradesh 6'.00
1.35
3.11
3~40

fl 00
129
3.50
3:017
5.00
1.30
1.97
L8:1

2. Assam
3. Bihar

4. Gujarat
5. Maharashtra
II. Kerala
7. Madhya Pradesh
8. Madras
9. Mysore

10. Orissa
11. Punjab
12. Rajasthan
13. Uttar Pradesh
14. West Bengal

10.53
4.01

15. Jammu and Kashmir 0.39

Total:- 52.17

(b) Since the financial 1963-64 is not yet over, it is now too early to give a precise idea about the likely utilisation of financial allocations made for minor irrigation for the year and the likely coverage under the Icheme.

(c) It is not possible to isolate the. contribution of any single input like irrigation to the agriculture production in any particular year.

Shri Hem Raj: What was the aIlocation that was made for minor irrigation in the year 1962-63; what was the irrigation potential that was created an<\. how much of it was used?

Shd A. M. Thomas: In the year
1962-63 the original Budget provision was Rs. 32·08 crores; it was later on increased to Rs. 41'34 crores, but the actual amount spent comes to Rs. 37'92 crores. The area benefited comes to about 2'2 million acres.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know whether all such minor irrigation wOlks for which electricity was required were given those connections in 1962-
63?

Shri A. M. Thomas: We do not know whether all the connections that were sought for were giv~n bllt we have requested the State Governmenb to see that priority is given to electricity connections for minor irrigation.

Shri Ramachandra U1aka: May 1 know whether Government have received any proposal from the Orissa-Government in regard to revising tr.e target for minor irri~ation to 4'6 lakh acres as against 2'7 lnkh acres during the Third Five Year Plan; if so, the reaction of Government and the additional funds proposed to be given by Government to that State?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: With regard to Oris3a, in the answer it has been given that the amount provided for the next year, that is, 1964-65, allocation for Orissa is Rs. 1'3 crores. For the years 1961-62 and 1962-63, as fat
as Orissa is concerned, the Third Plan provision was Rs. 304 lakhs and they have spent Rs. 62 lakhs in 1961-62 and Rs. 70'7 lakhs in 1962-63. It is estimated that they would be spending about Rs. 110 lakhs in 1963-64.

Shrl Man Sinh P. Patel: In vieW' of the past experience that normally the allocation to States for minor irri_
gation is not utilised in the respective States, how is the Government ot India going to assist the State Governments in seeing that the funds allotted are spent by the respective States?
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Shri A. M. Thomas: In fact, the original allotments that have been made for each year have been exceeded. For example, for 1963-64 origi-
nalIy we allotted Rs. 38'86 crores; now We have allotted another Rs. 14.36
I I ores. It is expected that it would increase to Rs. 52'72 crores. So, also in the previous year 1962-63, we had allocated Rs. 32'08 crores but later on it was increased to Rs. 41'34 crores.

Shri Man Singh P. Patel: My question was that the allotments to the respective S~ate are not bp.ing spent.
In some States. they might have been spent.

Shri A. M. Thomas: The hon. Member is from Gu,iarat. As far as Gujarat is ccncerned, they have been al1ocated in 1963-64 Rs. 360 lakhs. It is
estimatnd thJt thpy would be able to spend that amount. No additional allotment has been made.

'll f(llf" f~ : ?;lfft ~;'fi!f lP-fT-
<1tf if ;f,-;r ~: ~ 'f<~ n:-r. QIP1'-lI;jc(l'
~;j;:f: -.ft ~ I fq1ITT if ~; QT'lT f~ r.:rT
t <.', Tor 'Th ~c lIT ~i q;;ik Ofl ~Q";:r
f7('f: OC ~ f:f, ~ l1WfT ~ fiiT;;r;; !f.T ;;rr
!f.TIf ~m ~ <ri: i:'f ij'lIT f lIT ;r,:IT i.':'f;
~m ~ >1:<: rV.R~ 'f.T 1m 'R:T ~ lIT
Of@, if'IT t:':To~' -.f; ;;ri"q 'f>f :rt ~ ?

Shri A. M. Tho:na~' As far as Bihar is concp-rned. they have been provid~d Rs. 126 lakhs. We have giwn nn additional alloration or Rs. 175 hkhs. It would be their good p~rformance if they are able to spend the entire allotment. As lar a5 Bihar is cO'1(,prncd. it is not. ill fact, our failure to provirln additional remurces.
In f8ct. they find it diflicult to have P.1atching resources.

Mr. Speaker: Allocations are givE'n by the Centra] Govrrnment. That is nil right. What he wants to know is whether the :letual performance iJ there or not.

Shri A. M. Thomas: With regard to Bihar, we are not quite satisfied with the performance.

Shri TY:lgi: Have the Government devised any method whereby villager, who are anxious to put a tubewell or some other small irrigation scheme might avail either of a matching grant from th~ State Government or at least loans on easier terms? Has. complete survey of the country been made with regard to the requirements of irrigation in all villages?

Shri A. M. Thomas: As far as the particular question of private individuals is concerned, in fact, there is a provbion in the budgets of the various States to give loans to private indivi_
dunls to construct tubewells nnd other things and there would be a subsidy element also which would be 25 per cent. to be shared equally by the Centre and the State. With regard to survey, of courSe a survey has be,'n made and it is on the ba,is of that that the target in the various P!an~ has been fixed-First Plan, Second Pldn and the Third Plan. In the Fourth Plan al~o, it will be done.

'lr f~Pf 5I'1m' : ~~"iiiG if
;;-~5T~~" 90. ~~ ~:~ f~ r.'llT
~ I it ~ ":;f["ffi ~"IT W f <f, ,,';:;if ~
~T ~"'W !1~ if q-h mri',-;-: ;f,~ f~:­

f.-qf it; 'f<~"n7 f'fo'RT 1ITliT !1'i i'--if
'f<P- q;;: l'f>'f f,l"'f ;:f:off If \Sf;f if.-;-:r ?

Shrl A. M. Thoma!J: As far as Uttar Prndpsh is concerned, thev have donp w('1\ on the minor irr·igation front. In fact, a Plan provision of Rs. 33 crores h'1, been set apart. In
1961-62, thev have spent Rs. 7·74
cror",: in 1962-63, th!'v hove spent
R,. 8'29 crore" an1 in 1963-64, it would
be Rs. 7'66 crores.

'l'r flfl5fTlf 5I'mt : it 'r"TT ~'i'n: t;T;m
~ iT1"7: 1f 1rr;:r;rr ~ 'IT ~ :;1-Ifr r.,. 'f~'"
<f,rf'~ ;r 'MIT ~ ...

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have not got the break-up. As is well-known. particular attention is belng given to eastern U.P.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: Due to the shortage of food in the country, may I know whether the Government propose to allocate more funds for minor irrigation. programmes and what amount has been allocated for the same?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: In fact, it has been stated on the floor of the House that in .August, 1962 we decided that the minor irrigation target should be enhanced by 20 per cent and later on we decided that the target should be enhanced by 50 per cent. It is on the ba,i, of that that we are providing additional resources to lhe States which are in a position to spend.

Shrl Jashvant Meltta: What amount has been allocated?

Shri A. M. Thomas: In regard to the amount allocated, it is Rs. 174.46 crores. Even for the targets that have been fixed, that provisions is not enough. There would be some supplementary provIsion amounting to Rs. 38'84 crores and an outlay of about Rs. 33 crores on the cooperative sector. Apart from that, the Working Group ha, sat on this. and the expected projection is that the total expected achievement under the GMF sector would come to about 10'4 million acres, and under the CD se~t'lr it would be 2'5 million acres. The target in the Third Plan is 12'8 million acre" so that it will he exceeded to some extent, but all the same, if we are able to reach the target provided in the Third Plan, it is a great thing.

~ Q,lITQ': ~~ ~ fmr f'lf':< 7Flft
~r ~'ii f~ 'If,-;;r;:mff il; f;:rn: ~
~r "IT'ff,' ~ I II ~ ~ ~ flf, ro
li~ ~ Oll'r"" ~ If,',' r:m: ~ ~
flfilIT IT'!T t ~r ~ ~ flf, If,~ ~ ~
~I o~"'f7 'd"T'l'lor nr ~ o;ft'{ "
'ti~ ~r ~<r? 'f.T'liT ~ ~q'l.f'tlf lfi<: ~~ t? "'

Shrl A, M. Thomas: That is a general question. If the hon. Me~ber askl me about any particular State, I can give an idea of the performance in that State, but if he asks me generally then it is not possible for me to give an answer.

eft ~ ~ im: 1fllT~~l!l'T
~I<:' ~ <tfi~ Oll'fiffi f'f1!iffi flf.1.lT l7IIT ~ ?
Shrl Bade: There was some criticism about this in the papers, and it was said that there would be some special officers in the States to look after this work. ~iJi f<f.1IT l7IIT ~ !fI'
~;iffl' ffll1: ~"\ 'if<'!' 'W ~ ?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: This relates to minor irrigation. In fact, our IrTlga-
tion adviser, visit the various States.
Central teams consisting of representatives of the Ministry of Food and Agriculture, the Planning Commission, and the Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation visit the various States and ass!!,! the performance of ench State. It is ha.ed on that that We allocate additional resources.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh~ It has come out in the papers that the Pro:luction Board is ready to suhsidise the farmen availing themselves of electricity. May I know whet.her any sp~ci­
fie amount has been set apart for this purpose?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: In fact, that question ha. been eonsidE'red, but no final decision has been taken, and we havE' rpferred the matter to the various States.

Service Station!! on Highways

+
.618 (Shrl Subodh Han~da:

. L Shrj S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether there ig any proposal to put up service and repair stations

